Operating Instruction
for
Float-Type Flow Meter
and Switch
Model: DSV-...
DSV
page 2  DSV K13/0625
1. Contents

• Li = negligible, Ci = negligible
• Heating on the outer housing <15 K
2.2 Type code
The equipment is identified by the following type code:
Type Description Item-No. Remarks
41R57 A B Type coding
41R57 Contact device
A N/O contact (2 wires), Plug with black cap
 Change-over contact (3 wires), Plug with grey
cap
B 70 – 75 with marking (not ex-relevant) 202.289 N/O
 45 – 50 with marking 202.285 N/O
 50 – 55 with marking 202.286 N/O
 60 – 65 with marking 202.287 N/O
 70 – 75 with marking 202.288 Change-over
 60 – 65 change-over contact 202.290 Change-over
2.3 Temperature class
The reed switch is suitable for temperature class T4 / T125 ° C.
2.4 General requirements
2.4.1 Intended Use
a) To ensure safe operation, the products may only be used according to the
instructions in the assembly instructions. During use, the legal and safety
regulations required for the respective application must be observed in
addition. This applies analogously when using accessories.
b)  Failure to comply with the instructions given in this excerpt or in the case of
improper handling of the product will render our liability null and void. In
addition, the warranty on products and spare parts is void.
c) The products are not safety elements in terms of their intended use.
d)  Only original parts of the manufacturer may be used.
DSV
page 14  DSV K13/0625
2.4.2 General safety instructions
The reed switch corresponds to the state of the art and is reliable. The reed
switch may pose a residual hazard if improperly used and operated by untrained
personnel.
Every person, responsible for the installation, commissioning, maintenance or
repair of the reed switch, must have read and understood the assembly
instructions and in particular the safety instructions.
a) Follow the general rules of technology for the selection and proper
 operation of a product.
b) All connected electrical and mechanical equipment must be suitable for
 the respective application.
c) Observe the notes in these operating instructions as well as the
 conditions of use and permissible data that appear from the imprints /
 nameplates of the respective products.
d) It must be ensured that only product protection types corresponding to
 the zones are installed!
e) The product is only approved for proper and intended use in a normal
 industrial atmosphere. Immersion in liquids is not permitted.
f)  It must be ensured that no falling objects can hit the product.
g) The operator must ensure the lightning protection for the entire system in
 accordance with local regulations.
h) It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that the function of the
 reed switch in conjunction with the individual evaluation devices functions
 properly and is approved for the intended use.
i) The intrinsically safe connection - including the reed switches - must be
 made via approved / tested evaluation devices, which may need to be
 equipped with suitable zener barriers or switching amplifiers.
3. Commissioning, installation
Depending on the IP degree of protection, the time for cleaning the equipment
(dust deposits) must be specified. Other important facts: